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Transcription of handwritten notes from 1983-2023 



January 1983 
Award     $423 
Grants 
Library     $300 
MHD Arts Assn    $100 
TOTAL      $400 

 
July 1983 

Award     $1447 
Grants 
Library     $300 
North Shore JCC    $150 
Park and Rec    $50 
Muse Inc     $350 
Sinfonie by the Sea   $200 
Dore Gardner    $200 
TOTAL      $1400 

 
January 1984 

Award     $2292 
Grants 
Sinfonie by the Sea   $1050 
Child Acad Perf Arts   $800 
Library     $350 
TOTAL      $2200 
 

July 1984 
Award     $2318 
Grants 
Arts Assoc     $200 
N.S. Philharmonic    $300 
Cambridge Chamber Players  $200 
Muse Inc     $300 
Park and Rec    $250 
N. Shore JCC     $700 
Dore Gardner    $300 
TOTAL      $2250 



 
January 1985 

Award     $2329 
Grants 
Childrens Acad Perf Arts   $600 
Sinfonie By the Sea   $1000 
North Shore JCC    $500 
Childrens Acad Perf Arts   $114 
TOTAL      $2214 
 

July 1985 
Award     $2306 
Grants 
Hammond Castle    $500 
Essex Institute    $500 
Jay Johnson     $100 
Childrens Acad Perf Arts   $591 
Childrens Acad Perf Arts   $500 
TOTAL      $2191 
 

January 1986 
Award     $2299 
Grants 
Judith Black     $1000 
NS Jewish CC    $300 
Childrens Acad Perf Arts   $600 
NS Jewish Hist. Soc.   $284 
TOTAL      $2184 
 

July 1986 
Award     $2299 
Grants 
Marblehead Park & Rec   $500 
Judith Francis    $250 
Shaughnessy Rehab Hosp  $400 
Peter Goldstein    $520 
Cambridge Chamber Players  $265 



Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $265 
TOTAL      $2200 
 

January 1987 
Award     $3053 
Grants 
Treble Chorus of NE   $200 
Frank G. Gagliuso    $540 
Hammond Castle Museum  $100 
NS Jewish Hist. Soc.   $250 
Eveleth School    $433 
Marblehead Park & Rec   $500 
Marblehead Hist. Soc.   $400 
Muse, Inc.     $600 
TOTAL      $2200 
Bell School PTA    $547 
Fine Arts Dept    $200 
 

July 1987 
Award     $3053 
Grants 
Treble Chorus of NE   $700 
NS Civil Ballet Co.    $1000 
NS Jewish C.C.    $800 
Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $750 
TOTAL      $3250 
Fine Arts Dept    $750 
 

January 1988 
Award     $2994 
Grants 
N.S. Jewish CC    $400 
Culture Connection Inc   $130 
MHD Historical Soc   $450 
Treble Chorus of NE   $200 
N.S. Jewish Hist. Soc   $200 
MHD Park & Rec    $250 



MHD Festival of the Arts   $300 
Shaughnessy Rehab   $500 
Friends of Abbot Library   $200 
Judith Black     $500 
TOTAL      $3130 
 
Pass Award     $739 
Glover School    $735 
 

July 1988 
Award     $3000 
Grants 
Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $900 
Soc for Historically Informed  $400 
N.S. Jewish Comm. Cneter  $850 
Marblehead Park & Rec   $250 
 
Pass Grant     $946 
Bell School     $475 
 

January 1989 
Award     $3024 
Grants 
Dore Gardner    $500 
Paul Madere Chorale   $250 
The Opera Co of Boston   $250 
 
Pass Grants – Awarded   $769 
Grants 
Boston Symphony Youth   $519 
Boston Ballet    $750 
 

July 1989 
Award     $2980 
Grants 
Shapiro-Rudolph Adult Care  $450 
Chamber Music in MHD   $450 



MHD Summer Stage   $1000 
MHD Historical Soc.   $450 
MHD Jazz Assoc    $750 
Linda Freedman    $300 
MHD Festival of Arts   $450 
North Shore JCC    $250 
MHD Summer Music Festival  $500 
 
Pass Grant Awarded   $690 
Grants 
Bell School     $450 
MHD High School    $210 
 

January 1990 
Award     $3961 
Grants 
The Culture Connection Inc.  $200 
North Shore Music Theater  $500 
Very Special Arts – Mass   $100 
MHD Public School Dr. Smith  $500 
Me & Thee Coffeehouse   $450 
MHD Council on Aging   $499 
North Shore Jewish CC   $250 
MHD Festival of Arts   $450 
Symphony by the Sea   $1000 
 
Pass Grant Awarded   $728 
Grants 
MHD High School    $440 
 

July 1990 
Award     $3976 
Grants 
Symphony by the Sea   $1000 
MA H.S. Drama Guild   $200 
Ballet Theater of Boston   $400 
Cambridge Chamber Players  $350 



Chamber Music in MHD   $250 
Temple Beth-El Fellowship  $350 
MHD Grant Piano Comm   $1000 
Abbot Public Library   $800 
MHD Council on Aging   $250 
NS Civic Ballet    $650 
NS Philharmonic Orch   $225 
JP Goodwin Council Agint  $250 
N.S. Jewish CC    $200 
Total      $5925 
 
Pass Grant Awarded   $728 
Grants 
Bell School N.S. Music Theater  $475 
 

January 1991 
Award     $2082 
Grants 
N.S. Music Theater    $250 
Very Special Arts    $100 
Chamber Music in MHD   $250 
Joan Ehrich MHD Mid School  $250 
MHD Council on Aging   $250 
JP Goodwin     $200 
TOTAL      $1300 
 
Pass Grant Awarded   $723 
Grants 
August Miller MHS    $420 
Pat Ryzner Glover    $410 
 

July 1991 
Award     $2082 
Grants 
Ballet Theater of Boston   $500 
Middlesex Concert Band   $450 
NS Civic Ballet    $350 



Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $500 
N.S> Jewish CC    $300 
Lloyd Shelton Johnson   $350 
Me and Thee Coffeehouse  $500 
MHD Summer Stage   $500 
Carol Dine – Caryl SIckul   $250 
TOTAL      $3700 
 
Pass Grant 
Debra Geane – Bell Kinder  $500 
 

1992 
Award     $2121 
Grants 
Universalist Church   $500 
North Shore JCC    $400 
MHD Hist Soc    $200 
Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $750 
Middlesex Concert Band   $200 
North Shore Civic Ballet   $500 
Symphony by the Sea   $500 
Tower School    $350 
 
Pass Grants 
MHD Middle School / Jekyll Hyde $220 
Bell Kindergarten – Dinosaur Mystery $230 
 

1993 
Award     $2929 
Grants 
Robert Lavin Coffin School  $200 
Bettie Hamilton    $200 
Eugene Arnold / Jazz Assoc  $250 
Arnold Hochman    $250 
NS Philharmonic    $300 
Old North Church Fest Chorus  $250 
Nancy Tumarkin Woman Concert $500 



Symphony by the Sea   $300 
Barbara Anton Multi Cult Alliance $325 
JCC Of North Shore   $150 
Scurvy Dog Theater   $350 
John Fogle Summerstage   $250 
Carol Ding     $100 
Pascale Foley    $100 
 
Pass Grants 
Martha Mayor Bell School  $250 
Phyllis Smith Bell School   $132 
Debra Geaney Bell School  $240 
 

1994 
Award     $2925 
Grants 
Alice in Wonderland Phyllis Smith $149.50 
MHD Historical Society   $100 
MHD Portraits Rick Ashley  $500 
Marblehead Arts Assn   $300 
A Leonard Hochman   $500 
Last Laugh Barbara Anton  $400 
Symphony by the Sea   $400 
Old North Church Chorus   $300 
Wastits Waste Ress Judith Black  $500 
Djinnni – Kalo Clark   $300 
TOTAL      $3449.50 
 

1995 
Award     $4962 
Grants 
Bell School / Pass Little Prince  $150.50 
Arts Enrichment – Ceramics  $1000 
Natl Historical / Outdoor Sculpture $100 
N.S. Jewish Hist. Soc   $100 
Jody Scioletti / Women at Work  $600 
Shapiro – Rudolph Center  $300 



Marblehead Council Aging  $600 
Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $600 
Marblehead Summer Festival  $500 
Old North Church Chorus   $350 
Symphony by the Sea   $250 
NSJCC / Theater    $400 
Maryclaire Wellington / Poetry  $545.50 
 

1996 
Award     $5361 
Grants 
Abbot Public Library   $256 
Malcolm Bell School (Pass)  $100 
Anthony J. Boff    $150 
John Fogle     $500 
Glover School (Pass)   $100 
Marblehead Arts Assoc   $300 
Marblehead Eco Farm / CSA Program $500 
Marblehead Middle School (Pass) $100 
Marblehead Summer Music Fest $500 
Evelyn McDonald    $560 
New England String Ensemble  $268 
N.S. Jewish C.C.    $500 
Old North Church Festival Chorus $500 
Pleiades Magazine    $100 
Shapiro – Rudolph Adult Day Center $400 
Symphony by the Sea   $300 
TOTAL      $5134 
 

1997 
Award     $5439 
Grants 
Richard Ashley    $170 
Susan Butterworth    $200 
Stuart Cotton    $500 
Sara Steverman Frankel   $150 
Karen Glickman    $355 



Gail Hercher     $500 
Interacting, Inc.    $500 
Marblehead Council Aging  $400 
Marblehead Cultural Council  $500 
Marblehead Festival of Arts  $450 
Marblehead Summer Festival  $300 
Evelyn McDonald    $250 
Old North Church Chorus   $350 
Shapiro-Rudolph    $200 
Symphony by the Sea   $480 
Judity Zorzy     $400 
Malcolm Bell School (Pass)  $155 
MCCPS (Pass) Opera N.E.   $160 
TOTAL      $6450 
 

1998 
Award     $5497 
Grants 
Robert Baker    $300 
Malcolm Bell School   $509 
Anthony Boff    $320 
Karen Glickman    $365 
Gail Herchere    $960 
Holly Aloha James    $300 
Marblehead Festival of Arts  $685 
Marblehead Hist. Society   $1000 
Old North Church Chorus   $500 
Project Concern    $400 
John Root     $350 
Shapiro-Rudolph Day Center  $180 
Jeffrey Hamilton Steele   $360 
Malcolm Bell School (Pass)  $351 
Malcolm Bell School (Pass)  $169 
TOTAL      $6749 
 

1999 
Award     $5732 



Grants 
Leslie Gould     $1000 
Martha-Rynne Benesh   $250 
Nancy Grace     $250 
Jeffrey King / MHD Pk   $1314.50 
Evzen Hocas     $250 
Kiki Taron Kinney / MFA   $700 
Debbie Navell / MHD   $1200 
Gene Arnould / MHD Jazz  $1000 
Gary Kissal     $250 
Nancy Sarles    $2000 
Phyllis B. Smith Bell School (Pass) $331.50 
 

2000 
Award     $5757 
Grants 
MHD Little Theater    $1167 
MHD Jazz Association   $1000 
Rick Ashley     $595 
MHD Arts Assoc    $450 
Dr. Jennifer Uhl    $300 
Jon Wasserman    $200 
Old North Church Chorus   $500 
Rick Ashley / Camara   $600 
MHD Council on Aging   $1100 
MHD Festival of Arts   $300 
N.S. Jewish Historical   $200 
Eli Queen     $635 
Bell School / Smith (Pass)   $345 
Coffin School / Connie Blake (Pass) $215 
Middle School / Luana Little (Pass) $376 
MHD Schools Council for Arts (Pass) $825 
 

2001 
Award     $5707 
Grants 
Marblehead Park and Rec  $800 



MHS Public Art Project   $250 
MMS Enrichment Comm.   $300 
NS Youth Symphony Orchestra  $150 
MHD Little Theater    $1000 
The MHD Family Fund   $603 
MHD Council Aging   $500 
MHD Historical Society   $500 
Symphony By the Sea   $1000 
MHD Arts Assoc    $600 
Denise Doucette    $250 
John Root     $250 
Ruth Harcouitz    $250 
Anthony Buff    $450 
Eldridge Gerry Kindergarten (Pass) $100 
MMS Enrichment 4th Grade  $500 
 

2002 
Award     $5630 
Grants 
Davis Bates and Roger Tincknell  $350 
Malcolm Bell School   $500 
Anthony Boff    $225 
Callalily Singing Group   $350 
Patty Carpenter    $200 
Karen Glickman    $300 
Ruth Harcouitz    $200 
Jewish CC of North Shore   $100 
Marblehead Arts Assoc   $525 
Marblehead Historical Society  $550 
Marblehead Jazz Assoc   $500 
Marblehead Little Theater  $800 
Marblehead Middle School  $700 
Marblehead Rec and Parks  $900 
NH Youth Symphony Orchestra  $100 
John Root     $200 
Lesli Scott     $100 
Veteran for Peace Ipswich  $50 



Marblehead Charter School (Pass) $500 
Marblehead Middle School (Pass) $500 
 

2003 
Award     $2090 
Grants 
Karen Ne / Abbot Library   $300 
Alexandra Ashley    $350 
MMS/Enrichment    $500 
Ruth Harcoutiz    $200 
Old North Chorus    $300 
JCC Teen Drama    $300 
Veterans for Peace    $100 
Tony Toledo     $250 
Lisa Brooke / Daniel Rowe  $400 
Michael Tougias    $250 
 

2004 
Award     $2090 
Grants 
Bates/Ticknell/Abbot Library  $350 
Klevmor Project    $150 
Patty Carpenter    $150 
Wendy Chalik    $500 
Peg Voss / MMS    $500 
Peg Voss / MHS    $500 
Theater of Lights    $385 
Lisa Brooks     $375 
Jon Root     $200 
MHD Historical Society   $900 
 

2005 
Award     $2090 
Grants 
Marblehead Council on Aging  $150 
Michael Togias    $300 
Karine Poulin    $200 



Mollie Denhard    $400 
Veterans for Peace    $100 
Lisa Brook     $200 
Marblehead Hist. Soc.   $500 
Senior Moments TAP   $100 
Charter School    $700 
Mugford St. Theater   $450 
Abbot Library    $300 
Scott Jameson    $200 
 

2006 
Award     $2090 
Grants 
Abbot Library Irish Music   $185 
Abbot Library Storytelling  $100 
Lisa Brooks     $125 
Bates and Roger Tincknell  $200 
Patty Carpenter    $265 
Dancers Courageous   $100 
Delforge, Beth    $400 
MHD Arts Assoc    $300 
Senior Moments TAP   $250 
Veterans for Peace    $150 
Young Opera of NE    $300 
 
 

2007 
Award     $4000 
Grants 
Scott Jameson     $250 
Yetti Frenkel     $200 
Old North Church     $300 
MHD Council on Aging    $450 
Bob Thomas     $300 
Symphony by the Sea   $400 
MHD Middle School   $800 
Gary Jackson    $300 



Dick Buckley     $200 
Veterans for Peace    $150 
Mugford St. Players   $400 
John Root     $350 
Robert Haskell    $200 
Abbot Library Storytelling  $100 
Lisa Brooks     $125 
Bates and Roger Tincknell  $200 
Anthony Boff    $500 
Follow Hymm Ministries   $700 
MHD Festival of Arts   $300 
 

2008 
Award     $4000 
Grants 
MHD HS Luminescence   $500 
Community Arts Assoc   $400 
Bob Thomas     $450 
Gary Jackson    $400 
Senior Moments TAP   $375 
Old North Festival Chorus  $300 
Anchor to Windward   $500 
Beth Delforge    $800 
MHD Charter School   $235 
Follow Hymn Ministries   $300 
NS Dance Alliance    $250 
Davis Bases- Roger Tincknell  $450 
NS Jewish CC    $500 
Dancers Courageous   $300 
 

2009 
Award     $4300 
Grants 
Buck Expeditions    $350 
Dick Buckley     $300 
Richard Clark    $250 
Ellen Clegg     $250 



Edward Cope    $150 
Dancers Courageous   $150 
Delvena Theater Co.   $200 
Follow Hymn Ministries   $275 
Richard Hamelin    $200 
MHD Arts Association   $360 
MHD Charter School   $270 
MHD Council on Aging   $300 
NS Dance Alliance    $200 
Old North Chorus    $275 
Kathy Sands-Boehmer   $595 
Tim Van Egmond    $275 
Veterans for Peace    $200 
 

2010 
Award     $4400 
Grants 
Senior Moments TAP   $375 
Tower Elementary School   $455 
MHD Arts Association   $500 
MHD Peace Comm    $550 
Delvena Theater Co.   $300 
Marble Collection    $100 
Frenkel Yetti     $175 
MHD Middle School   $850 
John Root     $350 
MHD Council on Aging   $300 
Boston Ballet    $300 
Richard Luecke    $140 
Sandra Golbert    $355 
Kathy Sands-Boehmer   $800 
Karen Glickman    $527 
Myriam Zuber    $400 
Dick Buckley     $300 
 

2011 
Award     $3870 



Grants 
Frankel Yetti     $200 
MHD Council on Aging   $399 
Bates and Tinckell    $300 
JCC      $500 
MHD Housing Authority   $300 
Delvena Theater Co.   $275 
Hahnke Julie     $400 
MHD Arts Association   $200 
Rita Parisi     $250 
Alice Madio     $200 
MHD Museum and Historic  $150 
Symphony by the Sea   $356 
John Root     $200 
MHD Peace Comm    $250 
Harry Christensen    $350 
 

2012 
Award     $3870 
Grants 
Lawrence Young    $320 
MHD Housing Authority   $750 
Delvena Theater Co.   $395 
MHD Arts Assoc    $300 
O’Carolan Etcetera    $200 
Jewish CC     $500 
Sandra Winter    $2147 
MHD Charter School   $250 
Eileen Herman-Haase   $600 
Marble Collection Inc.   $100 
 

2013 
Award     $3870 
Grants 
Yetti Frankel     $350 
Delvena Theater Co.   $395 
Jessica Prouty Bank   $550 



New Repertory Theater   $350 
MHD HS Theater    $500 
Threshold Singers    $200 
Elizabeth Kennedy    $365 
MHD Housing Authority   $1400 
 

2014 
Award     $4250 
Grants 
C. Keyes     $400 
Y. Frenkel     $190 
Delvena Theater    $395 
Concert Singers    $350 
MHD HS     $400 
MHD Housing    $1000 
MHD Arts Assoc    $350 
R. Parisi     $450 
MHD HS Theater    $500 
 

2015 
Award     $4300 
Grants 
Delvena Theater    $395 
Scott Santino    $200 
Bates / Tincknell    $400 
Margarita Beyumkina   $300 
Concert Singers    $350 
Claire Keyes     $750 
Symphony by the Sea   $500 
Threshold Singers    $200 
MHD HS Theater    $500 
MHD Housing Authority   $1755 
 

2016 
Award     $4600 
Grants 
C Keyes     $500 



Old North Chorus    $400 
Delvena Theater    $300 
Me and Thee Coffeehouse  $400 
Audubon Birdwatch   $250 
MHD Arts Association   $450 
NS Civic Ballet    $500 
J. Thibodeaux    $300 
S. Golbert     $250 
MHD Housing Authority   $1320 
 
 

2017 
Award     $4600 
Grants 
Jeff Hoffman    $500 
Claire Keyes     $600 
Concert Singers    $350 
Mass Audubon    $200 
Kathy Sands-Boehmer   $1000 
Delvena Theater    $441 
Amanda Dunham    $500 
MHD Housing Authority   $1500 
 

2018 
Award     $4600 
Grants 
Bates and Roger Tincknell  $200 
Cope, Ed the Wizard   $300 
Delvena Theater    $450 
Claire Keyes     $400 
MHD Cultural Council   $546 
MHD Housing Authority   $1100 
Mass Audubon    $225 
Kathy Sands-Boehmer   $500 
Adria Smith     $300 
Lynn Concert Singers   $300 
Julianna Thibodeaux   $400 



2019 
Award     $5100 
Grants 
Scott Santino Audubon   $225 
Marblehead Museum   $300 
Elyse O’Conner    $400 
Clive Higgins     $500 
Elizabeth Moorex    $500 
Janet Schwartz    $500 
The Musary JRP Inc.   $500 
Patty Baker     $540 
Julianna Thibodeaux   $750 
Me and Thee Coffeehouse  $800 
Claire Keyes     $500 
 

2020 
Award     $6100 
Grants 
Julianna Thibodeaux   $500 
John Fogle     $1200 
Anne Marilyn Lucas   $1000 
Scott Santino    $100 
Clive Higgins     $500 
Lauren McCormick    $1000 
Marblehead Arts Association  $500 
Mark Chester & Mira Co.   $700 
Janet Schwartz    $250 
Rick Ashley     $550 
The Musary, JRP Inc.   $500 
 

2021 
Award     $7000 
Grants 
The Musary     $500 
MHD Tri-Mural    $1200 
Town We Want    $1000 
Festival Chorus    $500 



Chainsaw-Burgers    $500 
Birdwatching    $100 
Growing Up Shipyard   $800 
Signage Ship Desire   $500 
Indigenous Day    $1000 
Muse-Musical Seniors   $500 
Ten Footer Shoe Shop   $400 
 

2022 
Award     $7800 
Grants 
Celtic Celebration    $500 
Mass Audubon    $250 
Musary Workshop    $450 
Loved Mural     $1500 
Growing Up     $1000 
Negro Election    $1950 
Great Thinkers    $3000 
 

2023 
Award     $7800 
Grants 
Marblehead Indigenous   $1549 
Bird Sanctuary    $295 
Juneteenth Celebration   $1000 
Seniors / Muse    $500 
Green House Tour    $1000 
Acoustic Africa    $1500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


